

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 20-cv-0318

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Morgan Banks, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

David H. Hoffman, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 2017 CA 005989 B, Honorable Hiram E. Puig-Lugo)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
COLS. (RET.) L. MORGAN BANKS III, DEBRA L. DUNIVIN,
AND LARRY C. JAMES**

Kirk Jenkins, Esq.
(D.C. Bar No. 405113)
Arnold & Porter
Three Embarcadero Center,
10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024
(415) 471-3120
Kirk.Jenkins@arnoldporter.com

Bonny J. Forrest, Esq.*
(*pro hac vice* No. 00545P)
555 Front Street, Suite 1403
San Diego, CA 92101
(917) 687-0271
bonforrest@aol.com

John B. Williams, Esq.
(D.C. Bar No. 257667)
WILLIAMS LOPATTO PLLC
1629 K Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 296-1665
jbwilliams@williamslopatto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO MEET THEIR BURDEN FOR ESTABLISHING A PUBLIC-OFFICIAL DEFENSE.	2
A. Defendants Fail to Address Plaintiffs’ Evidence and the Relevant Legal Standards.	3
B. Defendants Rely on Cases Whose Facts Differ Critically from the Facts of This Case.	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROOF ESTABLISHES TRIABLE DISPUTES OF FACT ON DEFENDANTS’ ACTUAL MALICE.....	8
A. Defendants Mischaracterize or Misapply the Relevant Legal Standards	8
B. Admissions by APA Officials and Former Officials.	11
C. Defendants Possessed and Reviewed Documents and Testimony Contradicting the Report’s Primary Conclusions.	14
1. The Report’s First Primary Conclusion	16
2. The Report’s Second Primary Conclusion.....	18
3. The Report’s Third Primary Conclusion	19
D. APA Board Members Were Directly Involved in the Events at Issue.	20
E. Defendants Mischaracterize the Legal Standards Governing the Relevance of Plaintiffs’ Voluminous Circumstantial Evidence. ..	20
1. The Hoffman Report Was Built Around a Preconceived Narrative of Collusion to Conform APA Policy to DoD Preferences	22
2. Defendants Purposefully Avoided the Truth by Disregarding Evidence Contradicting Their Preconceived Storyline.....	24
3. Defendants Knowingly Relied on Unreliable and Biased Witnesses	26
4. Defendants’ Motive to Defame and Bias and Ill Will Against Plaintiffs Are Circumstantial Evidence of Actual Malice	27

5.	Defendants’ Failure to Follow Proper Investigative Practices Is Circumstantial Evidence of Actual Malice	31
6.	Defendants’ Steadfast Refusal to Retract Their False Allegations Is Circumstantial Evidence of Actual Malice	32
7.	Plaintiffs Provided Ample Evidence of Negligence —Additional Evidence of Actual Malice	33
F.	The Trial Court Improperly Invaded the Province of the Jury by Weighing the Evidence and Interpreting It in the Light Most Favorable to the Moving Party.....	34
IV.	DEFENDANTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, APA DID NOT REPUBLISH THE HOFFMAN REPORT IN 2018.....	35
A.	APA Published the Report Through New Communications in 2018.....	36
B.	The “Single Publication Rule” Does Not Render the 2015 and 2018 Publications the Same Publication.....	38
C.	Defendants’ Fail to Meet Their Burden to Demonstrate that There Is No Triable Issue of Fact Regarding Republication.	39
D.	Sidley Is Liable for the Republication Because It Was Foreseeable. .	43
V.	UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE HOME RULE ACT AND D.C. CODE TITLE 11, THE D.C. COUNCIL MAY NOT ESTABLISH PROCEDURES MODIFYING THE F.R.C.P. WITHOUT THIS COURT’S APPROVAL... ..	45
A.	Section 11-206.02(a)(4) Cannot Be Read to Preclude Only Laws Altering the Courts’ Organization or Jurisdiction.....	46
B.	The Anti-SLAPP Act Creates Procedures Governing the Superior Court, Thus Violating D.C. Code § 11-946.	49
C.	Section 11-946 and the Home Rule Act Provide That Only the D.C. Courts—Not the Council—May Change Procedural Rules.....	53
VI.	THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT, ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERES WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF PLAINTIFFS WITH WELL-FOUNDED CLAIMS	54
A.	The Anti-SLAPP Act Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied to Claims Without Proof the Claim Is in Fact a SLAPP —Particularly Not to Discovery-Intensive Claims	55

B. Plaintiffs Bringing Discovery-Intensive Public-Figure Defamation Claims Cannot Constitutionally Be Required to Prove Their Cases Without Sufficient Discovery—Otherwise, the Act Has Created an Absolute Privilege for Defamatory Speech.....	58
VII. CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	59
<i>Comm'r v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005)	11
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	33
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	55
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	54
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	4, 5
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	29
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	24, 28, 31, 59
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	8-9, 28
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	8
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	37, 39, 41
<i>Morales v Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 7 (1992)	47
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 418 U.S. 939 (1974)	4

Rosenblatt v. Baer,
383 U.S. 75 (1966) 2, 3, 4, 6

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968) 21, 33

Federal Court Opinions

3M Co. v. Boulter,
842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012) 49

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., L.L.C.,
783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 51

Airlie Found., Inc. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
337 F. Supp. 421 (D.D.C. 1972) 33

Arnheiter v. Random House, Inc.,
578 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1978) 7

Arpaio v. Zucker,
414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019) 28

Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.,
950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013) 40

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union,
692 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1982) 34

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner,
903 F. Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 31

Davis v. Costa-Gavras,
595 F. Supp. 982 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 7

Davis v. Mitan (In re Davis),
347 B.R. 607 (W.D. Ky. 2006) 38

Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.,
873 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D. Conn. 2012) 11

Elias v. Rolling Stone L.L.C.,
872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017) 10

<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, L.L.C.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016)	35, 38, 42
<i>Foretich v. Glamour</i> , 753 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1990)	38
<i>Golden Bear Distrib. Sys. v. Chase Revel, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> , 414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969)	33
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 152 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Immunocept, L.L.C. v. Fulbright & Jaworski, L.L.P.</i> , 504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Kassel v. Gannett Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1989)	4, 5
<i>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 223 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002)	31
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, L.L.C. v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir.)	49
<i>MacNeil v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 1975)	6
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976)	33
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21

<i>Milsap v. Journal/Sentinel, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1265 (7th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Oao Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub. Integrity</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)	20-21
<i>Parsi v. Daioleslam</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)	28
<i>Perk v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 931 F.2d 408 (6th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 1501 (D. Minn. 1988)	11
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Secord v. Cockburn</i> , 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990)	6
<i>Solano v. Playgirl, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002)	60
<i>SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017)	55
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	52
<i>Talley v. Time, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 93 F.R.D. 11 (D.D.C. 1981)	43
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 759 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	35, 43, 44
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 763 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	32, 35

<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trita Parsi v. Seid Hassan Daiouleslam</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 637 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>United States v. Monjaras-Castaneda</i> , 190 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Vasquez v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>Ventura v. Kyle</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Minn. 2014)	32
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	29
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La. Ligue Contre Le Racisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1987)	32
State Cases	
<i>Beeton v. District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001)	7
<i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010)	48
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Cent. Labor Council</i> , 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)	48
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , 133 A.3d 569 (D.C. 2016)	52
<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 935 (1998)	58
<i>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002)	55, 56
<i>Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020)	52
<i>Grewal v. Jammu</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 977 (2011)	56
<i>In re Prosecution of Crawley</i> , 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2009)	46-47
<i>Jackson v. City of Columbus</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 328 (2008)	23
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	5
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002)	56
<i>Neill v. D.C. Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 93 A.3d 229 (D.C. 2014)	53
<i>Paul v. News World Commc'ns</i> , 2003 WL 23899002 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 15, 2003)	7-8
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983)	46
<i>Pratt v. Nelson</i> , 164 P.3d 366 (Utah 2007)	10
<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Ethics & Gov't Accountability</i> , 212 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2019)	47

<i>Ryan v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 979 N.E.2d 954 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	58
<i>Sandholm v. Kuecker</i> , 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012)	57
<i>Saudi Am. Pub. Rels. Affairs Comm. v. Inst. for Gulf Affairs</i> , 242 A.3d 602 (D.C. 2020)	52
<i>Stephan v. Baylor Med. Ctr.</i> , 20 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000)	44
<i>Thompson v. Armstrong</i> , 134 A.3d 305 (D.C. 2016)	7
<i>Tippett v. Daly</i> , 10 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2010)	46
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chtd.</i> , 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995)	48
<i>United Sec. Corp. v. Bruton</i> , 213 A.2d 892 (D.C. 1965)	51
<i>Weaver v. Beneficial Fin. Co.</i> , 199 Va. 196 (1957)	39
<i>Woodroof v. Cunningham</i> , 147 A.3d 777 (D.C. 2016)	48

State Statutes

D.C. Code § 1-206.02	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 11-946	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 16-5502	50, 51
D.C. Code § 16-5503	51

Restatement of the Law

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 9(3) (1958)	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580A (1977)	<i>passim</i>
